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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE 

In re: Initiation of show cause 
proceedings tor failure to file 1990 
annual reports: 
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---~ DOCKET NO. 910134-TI 

I 

SUHFOREST COMMUNICATIONS GROUP 

~~~~~~--~~----------~--------~> 

DOCKET NO. 910137-TI 
ORDER NO. 24630 
ISSUED: 6/6/91 

Tbe following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

ORDER IMPOSING FINES 

By Order No. 24247 (the Order), issued March 18, 1991, we 
ordered MTS-Tampa, Inc. (MTS-Tampa) and Sunforest Communications 

---811'1.-roup (Sunforest) to show cause in writing why a $100 0 fine should 
_./ _ ___..n .. ot be assessed against them for violation of Rule 25-24. 480, 

Florida Administrative Code (the Rule). The Rule requires each 
--+i ... nterexchange carrier ( IXC) to file an annual report with the 
_ _ C..,.,..oltlliaaion by January 31 of each year. Both MTS-Tampa and 

Suntorest tiled their annual reports on February 1, 1991. The o 
---o-rder stated that the companies could pay the assessed fine :±ir m ~ 
~'L.---p~rovide a written response by April 8, 1991. ~. m gs 

~ .,. ft 
On April 8, 1991, both MTS-Tampa and Sunforest responded):Eo N o: 

--t ..... b.cie Order from claiming that the reports were completed and rnai~d ~ ~ 
in time to be delivered by the deadline. The companies as~ .., ~ 
whether it was possible that the reports were received but ~t ..-. g 
recorded until February 1. However, in a telephone conversation~ :, ~ 
February 4, 1991 with a representative of both companies, our stet w • 
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The followinq CollJllissioners participated in the disposition of 
thi• matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

ORDER IHPOSING FINES 

By Order No. 24247 (the order), issued March 18, 1991, we 
ordered MTS-Tampa, Inc. (MTS-Tampa) and Suntorest Communications 
Group (Sunforest) to show cause in writing why a $1000 fine should 
not be aaseaaed against them for violation of Rule 25-24. 480, 
Florida Administrative Code (the Rule). The Rule requires each 
interexchange carrier (IXC) to file an annual report with the 
Comaission by January 31 of each year. Both MTS-Ta mpa and 
SUnforest tiled their annual reports on February l, 1991 . The 
Order stated that the companies could pay the assessed fine or 
provide a written response by April 8, 1991. 

On April B, 1991, both MTS-Tampa and Sunforest responded to 
the Order from claiminq that the reports were completed and mailed 
in time to be delivered by the deadline. The companies asked 
whether it was possible that the reports were received out no t 
recorded until Fobruary 1. However, in a telephone conversation on 
February 4, 1991 with a representative of bo~h companies, our Staff 
explained that all mail received between the Florida Public Service 
Commission's official operating hours of 7:45 am and 4:45 pm is 
recorded tha t same day. 

MTS-Tampa and suntorest have held IXC certificates since June 
25, 1986, and September 14, 1987, respectively. We believe that as 
lonq as a company holds an IXC certificate it is the company's 
responsibility to comply with all Commission rules. Additionally , 
all IXCa were notified by letter dated November 16, 1990 a nd 
January J, 1991, reminding them that the January 31 deadline wa s 
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